

No. 24-220

IN THE
Supreme Court of the United States

CHRISTI JACOBSEN, MONTANA SECRETARY OF STATE,

Petitioner,

—v.—

MONTANA DEMOCRATIC PARTY, ET AL.,

Respondents.

ON PETITION FOR WRIT OF CERTIORARI TO THE SUPREME COURT OF MONTANA

**RESPONDENTS WESTERN NATIVE VOICE,
MONTANA NATIVE VOTE, BLACKFEET NATION,
CONFEDERATED SALISH AND KOOTENAI TRIBES,
FORT BELKNAP INDIAN COMMUNITY, AND
NORTHERN CHEYENNE TRIBE'S BRIEF IN OPPOSITION**

Alex Rate
AMERICAN CIVIL LIBERTIES
UNION FOUNDATION OF
MONTANA
P.O. Box 1968
Missoula, MT 59806

Jacqueline De León
NATIVE AMERICAN RIGHTS FUND
1506 Broadway
Boulder, CO 80302

Samantha Blencke Kelty
Leonard R. Powell
NATIVE AMERICAN RIGHTS FUND
950 F Street, NW, Suite 1050
Washington, DC 20004

Theresa J. Lee
Counsel of Record
Jonathan Topaz
Sophia Lin Lakin
AMERICAN CIVIL LIBERTIES
UNION FOUNDATION
125 Broad Street, 18th Floor
New York, NY 10004
tlee@aclu.org
(212) 549-2500

Cecillia Wang
Evelyn Danforth-Scott
AMERICAN CIVIL LIBERTIES
UNION FOUNDATION
425 California Street,
Suite 700
San Francisco, CA 94104

Counsel for Respondents Western Native Voice, et al.

TABLE OF CONTENTS

QUESTIONS PRESENTED	i
PARTIES TO THE PROCEEDING.....	ii
CORPORATE DISCLOSURE STATEMENT	iii
TABLE OF AUTHORITIES	vi
INTRODUCTION	1
STATEMENT OF THE CASE.....	4
I. THE CHALLENGED STATUTES AND THE TRIAL COURT’S FINDINGS OF FACT AND CONCLUSIONS OF LAW	4
A. HB176	6
B. HB530	9
II. THE MONTANA SUPREME COURT’S DECISION.....	10
REASONS FOR DENYING THE WRIT.....	16
I. THE PETITION IS UNTIMELY	16
II. THIS FACTBOUND APPLICATION OF STATE CONSTITUTIONAL LAW TO STATE STATUTES DOES NOT WARRANT REVIEW BY THIS FEDERAL COURT	20
A. Petitioner Admits that the Question She Presents Has No Practical Consequence.	21
B. The Montana Supreme Court Acted Within the Core of Its Judicial Role.....	22
C. Petitioner’s Objections to This Ordinary Exercise of Review Are Groundless.	26
III. OTHER CONSIDERATIONS COUNSEL AGAINST GRANTING THIS PETITION	33

A. This Case Does Not Implicate Voting Practices Elsewhere.....	33
B. <i>Moore</i> Was Just Decided.	34
C. This Case Is a Poor Vehicle.....	36
CONCLUSION.....	37

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

	Page(s)
Cases	
<i>Ariz. State Legislature v. Ariz. Indep. Redistricting Comm’n</i> , 576 U.S. 787 (2015)	34
<i>Arneson v. State By & Through Dep’t of Admin., Teachers’ Retirement Div.</i> , 864 P.2d 1245 (Mont. 1993)	25
<i>Bowles v. Russell</i> , 551 U.S. 205 (2007)	17, 20
<i>Buhmann v. State</i> , 201 P.3d 70 (Mont. 2008)	24
<i>Burdick v. Takushi</i> , 504 U.S. 428 (1992)	31
<i>Cal. Bldg. Indus. Ass’n v. City of San Jose</i> , 577 U.S. 1179 (2016)	16
<i>City of Mesquite v. Aladdin’s Castle, Inc.</i> , 455 U.S. 283 (1982)	15
<i>F.E.C. v. NRA Pol. Victory Fund</i> , 513 U.S. 88 (1994)	20
<i>Finke v. State ex rel. McGrath</i> , 65 P.3d 576 (Mont. 2003)	11, 32
<i>Florida v. Powell</i> , 559 U.S. 50 (2010)	23

<i>Harper v. Va. State Bd. of Elec.</i> , 383 U.S. 663 (1966)	10
<i>Johnson v. Killingsworth</i> , 894 P.2d 272 (Mont. 1995)	32
<i>Larson v. State ex rel. Stapleton</i> , 434 P.3d 241 (Mont. 2019)	6, 28
<i>Marbury v. Madison</i> , 5 U.S. (1 Cranch.) 137 (1803).....	31
<i>McCulloch v. Maryland</i> , 17 U.S. (1 Wheat.) 316 (1819)	31
<i>Missouri v. Jenkins</i> , 495 U.S. 33 (1990)	17, 18, 20
<i>Mkt. St. Ry. Co. v. R.R. Comm’n of Cal.</i> , 324 U.S. 548 (1945)	17
<i>Mont. Democratic Party v. Jacobsen</i> , 518 P.3d 58 (Mont. 2022)	12, 30
<i>Moore v. Harper</i> , 600 U.S. 1 (2023)	2, 3, 21-23, 29, 31, 33-37
<i>Mullaney v. Wilbur</i> , 421 U.S. 684 (1975)	23
<i>New York v. United States</i> , 505 U.S. 144 (1992)	29
<i>Salazar v. Buono</i> , 559 U.S. 700 (2010)	20

<i>State v. Guillaume</i> , 975 P.2d 312 (Mont. 1999)	10
<i>State v. Hardaway</i> , 36 P.3d 900 (Mont. 2001)	15
<i>Texas v. Hopwood</i> , 518 U.S. 1033 (1996)	22
<i>Union Nat’l Bank of Wichita v. Lamb</i> , 337 U.S. 38 (1949)	19, 20
<i>United States v. Tinklenberg</i> , 563 U.S. 647 (2011)	19
<i>Wadsworth v. State</i> , 911 P.2d 1165 (Mont. 1996)	11, 15, 25, 29
<i>Willems v. State</i> , 325 P.3d 1204 (Mont. 2014)	30
Other Authorities	
Antonin Scalia, <i>Dissents</i> , 13 OAH Mag. Hist. 18 (1998)	32
Docket, <i>Jacobsen v. Democratic Party, et al.</i> , No. 24-220 (U.S. Aug. 28, 2024)	18
Jeffrey S. Sutton, <i>What Does—and Does Not—Ail State Constitutional Law</i> , 59 U. Kan. L. Rev. 687 (2011)	34

Mont. Const. Convention, Bill of Rights Comm. Proposal (1972).....	30, 36
Stephen M. Shapiro et al., Supreme Court Practice (11th ed. 2019)	17

Rules

Sup. Ct. R. 13.2	17
Sup. Ct. R. 13.3	17

Constitutional and Statutory Provisions

28 U.S.C. § 2101(c)	17, 18, 19, 20
28 U.S.C. § 2101(d)	17, 18
Mont. Const. art. II, § 13	1, 11, 24, 27, 29
Mont. Const. art. IV, § 3	27, 28
U.S. Const. amend. I	31
U.S. Const. amend. XIV	31
U.S. Const. art. I, § 4	2
